

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

NEW MEXICO FARM & LIVESTOCK BUREAU;)
NEW MEXICO CATTLE GROWERS')
ASSOCIATION; and NEW MEXICO FEDERAL)
LANDS COUNCIL,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity)
as Secretary of the United States Department of the)
Interior; UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE)
SERVICE; and DANIEL M. ASHE, in his official)
capacity as Director of the United States Fish and)
Wildlife Service,)

Defendants,)

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY and)
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,)

Defendant - Intervenors.)

Case No. 2:15-cv-00428-KG-CG

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING	2
II. THE CRITICAL HABITAT DESIGNATION IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	6
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Not Applicable Under Tenth Circuit Precedent	6
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Would Not Salvage the Designation	8
III. THE RULE FAILS BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO DETERMINE “THE POINT” AT WHICH THE JAGUAR WOULD BE RECOVERED	9
IV. THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT UNITS 5 AND 6 WERE “OCCUPIED” AT THE TIME OF LISTING	12
V. THE RULE FAILS BECAUSE THE NEW MEXICO HABITAT DESIGNATIONS ARE NOT ESSENTIAL TO THE JAGUAR	16
VI. UNIT 6 IS INADEQUATE AND PLAINTIFFS DID NOT WAIVE ARGUMENT	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D.D.C. 2004)	7
<i>Catron County Bd. of Comm’rs v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8-9
<i>Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth</i> , 494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 11
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co., Inc. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016)	10-11
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>supplemented sub nom. In re Kagan</i> , 351 F.3d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>New Mexico Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	1, 3, 5-7, 11, 15
<i>New Mexico Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D.N.M. 1999), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	3, 5

	Page
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir.1994)	14
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13-14
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	3-4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8, 11

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. 1533(f)(1)(B)(i), (iii)	10
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3)	9, 11
§ 1532(5)(A)	9
§ 1533(f)(1)(B)	10

Federal Regulations

45 Fed. Reg. 49,844	15
45 Fed. Reg. 49,845	13
59 Fed. Reg. 35,676	12
79 Fed. Reg. 12,573-74	10
79 Fed. Reg. 12,578	12
79 Fed. Reg. 12,579	13, 15
79 Fed. Reg. 12,580	13
79 Fed. Reg. 12,581	12, 14
79 Fed. Reg. 12,582	13
79 Fed. Reg. 12,590	12
79 Fed. Reg. 12,594	4-5
79 Fed. Reg. 12,628	18

	Page
81 Fed. Reg. 7439	7
Rules of Court	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	3
Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)(2) and (c)(2)	5
Miscellaneous	
House Agreement to Conference Report on S. 2899 (Oct. 14, 1978)	8, 15
National Report of Wildland Fires and Acres Burned by State, National Interagency Fire Center, https://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/intelligence/2013_Statssumm/fires_acres13.pdf . . .	5
Senate Report 95-874 (1978)	17
